Resolution authorizing the payment of background checks for various city licensing.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Police Department has historically completed criminal background checks through the State of WI for various city licensing for such licenses as bartender and taxi cab driver; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department is now charged a new \$7.00 fee by the State for every criminal background check for such licensing purposes; and

WHEREAS, the fees collected for such licenses are forwarded to the City General Fund License Revenue (1004054); and

WHEREAS, the Police Department does not currently have a revenue or expense account to pay the \$7.00 per background fee.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Council hereby authorizes the Police Department to submit invoices for charges associated with the licensing and background checks for fiscal year 2017 to the Finance Department in order to pay such costs from the City General Fund – (Account 1004205 539000), considering this is where corresponding revenue is budgeted and recorded for fiscal year 2017.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Chief, and Finance Director and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 13, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Seri Lehrhe